
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Tuesday, 25 January 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Chamber 

Public access to the Council Chamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. 

There is no public access from any other entrance of the Extension. 
Face Masks/Track and Trace 

Anyone attending the meeting is encouraged to wear a face mask for the 
duration of your time in the building and to provide contact details for track and 

trace purposes. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Ludford (Chair), Hassan and Hughes 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Application for a Premises Licence Variation - South West 
Manchester Cricket Club, Ellesmere Road, Manchester, M21 
0SG 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 58 

5.   Application for a New Premises Licence - Above Dockyard, 
First Floor Bar, 657 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M20 6RA 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

59 - 108 

6.   Exclusion of the Public 
The officers consider that the following item or items contains 
exempt information as provided for in the Local Government 
Access to Information Act and that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. The Executive is recommended to 
agree the necessary resolutions excluding the public from the 
meeting during consideration of these items. At the time this 
agenda is published no representations have been that this part 
of the meeting should be open to the public. 
 

 

7.   Application for a Personal Licence - SH 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

109 - 116 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Hinton-Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 14 January 2022 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
(Library Walk Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 25 January 2022 
 
Subject: South West Manchester Cricket Club, South West Manchester 

Cricket Club, Ellesmere Road, Manchester, M21 0SG - App ref: 
Premises Licence variation 262411 

 
Report of:  Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Application for the variation of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Committee determine the application. 
 

 
Wards Affected: Chorlton 
 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the 
strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing of 
applications as well as effective decision 
making in respect of them, plays an essential 
role in enabling businesses to thrive and 
maximise contribution to the economy of the 
region and sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class and 
home grown talent sustaining the 
city’s economic success 

An effective Licensing Policy and 
implementation will enable growth in our City 
by supporting businesses who promote the 
Lice
[...]
ion of the licensing objectives. Reasons are to be 
given for any such departure from the Policy. 

5.5.3 Section 4 of the Policy (Operation of the Policy) sets out how the Licensing 
Policy is intended to be used in practice for licence applications and licensed 
premises. 

5.5.4 Relevant to this application and the grounds of the representations made, the 
Panel are recommended to have regard to the following sections of the Policy: 

Section 6: What we aim to encourage 
This section identifies certain types of venues and initiatives the licensing 
authority aims to encourage in order to promote an inclusive evening and night-

Page 9

Item 4



time economy not simply focused on the consumption of alcohol. We aim to 
encourage: 

 Premises that will extend the diversity of entertainment and attract a wider 
range of participants 

 Live music, especially original material, which will provide a range of live 
performances and styles of music, provided that such entertainment does 
not undermine the licensing objectives 

 National cultural institutions, global sports events and cultural festivals 

 Non-drink-led premises, including restaurants, cafes, theatres and 
cinemas 

 Communication and integration with local residents and businesses 
through licensees consulting with those in the local area prior to an 
application 

 Participation in Pubwatches, off licence forums and other crime-reduction 
partnerships 

 Engagement with the NITENET radio scheme and DISC secure 
information sharing platform by city centre venues through the Cityco 
Manchester Business Crime Reduction Partnership 

 Designing out crime in the layout of the premises 

Section 7: Local factors   

This section sets out key issues that applicants are expected to take into 
account relevant to the individual characteristics of the premises when 
preparing their operating schedule and address any local factors relevant to 
their premises.  

Having regard to the grounds of the representations made, the Panel are 
recommended to have regard to the following Factors: 

 Consistency with relevant Council strategies 

 The proximity of the premises to local residents and other local 
businesses, particularly in relation to the potential for nuisance  

Section 8: Manchester’s standards to promote the licensing objectives 
This section identifies the standards that the licensing authority expects of 
licensed premises in Manchester. It is recognised that not all standards will be 
appropriate to apply in every situation to every premises, and applicants are not 
obliged to include all standards in their operating schedule. The degree to 
which standards would be appropriate is expected to be proportionate to the 
risk posed against the promotion of the licensing objectives having regard to the 
individual circumstances of the premises. The standards are not exhaustive and 
the licensing authority will have regard to any relevant issues raised in any 
representation that may fall outside them.   

MS2 Effective general management of the premises  

MS3 Responsible promotion and sale of alcohol  
MS8 Prevent noise nuisance from the premises 

MS9 Effectively manage exterior spaces (e.g. beer gardens, smoking 

areas, table and chair areas on the highway) 

Page 10

Item 4



6. Conclusion 
6.1 A licensing authority must carry out its functions under this Act (“licensing 

functions”) with a view to promoting the licensing objectives: 

 the prevention of crime and disorder 

 public safety; 

 the prevention of public nuisance; and 

 the protection of children from harm. 

6.2 In considering the matter, the Panel should take into account any 
representations or objections that have been received from responsible 
authorities or other persons, and representations made by the applicant or 
premises user as the case may be. In reaching the decision, regard must also 
be had to relevant provisions of the national guidance and the Council’s 
licensing policy stat
[...]
 you have received this email in error, please no�fy the system manager. 

The full text of the Council's email disclaimer is available at  www.manchester.gov.uk/emaildisclaimer. 

Your personal data is very important to us. Please refer to our privacy no�ce at  www.manchester.gov.uk/privacy  for further

informa�on. 

This footnote also confirms that this email message has been swept for the presence of computer viruses. 

******************************************************************** 

Page 54

Item 4Appendix 6,



Document is Restricted

Page 55

Item 4Appendix 7,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

Conditions consistent with the operating schedule Agreed Proposed by 

1. Children shall not be allowed on the premises after 9pm. N/A Applicant 

   

Conditions proposed by objectors Agreed Proposed by 

None Not applicable 

 

Page 57

Item 4Appendix 8,



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 25 January 2022 
 
Subject: Above Dockyard, First Floor Bar, 657 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, 

M20 6RA - App ref: Premises Licence (new) 267057 
 
Report of: Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing 
 

 
Summary 
 
Application for the grant of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel determine the application. 
 

 
Wards Affected: Didsbury East 
 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the 
strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing of 
applications as well as effective decision 
making in respect of them, plays an essential 
role in enabling
[...]
 the policies should it 
consider doing so would benefit the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
Reasons are to be given for any such departure from the Policy. 

4.5.3 Section 4 of the Policy (Operation of the Policy) sets out how the Licensing 
Policy is intended to be used in practice for licence applications and licensed 
premises. 

4.5.4 Relevant to this application and the grounds of the representations made, the 
Panel are recommended to have regard to the following sections of the Policy: 

 Section 6: What we aim to encourage 
 This section identifies certain types of venues and initiatives the licensing 

authority aims to encourage in order to promote an inclusive evening and 
night-time economy not simply focused on the consumption of alcohol. We 
aim to encourage: 

 Premises that will extend the diversity of entertainment and attract a 
wider range of participants 

 Live music, especially original material, which will provide a range of 
live performances and styles of music, provided that such 
entertainment does not undermine the licensing objectives 

Page 64

Item 5



 National cultural institutions, global sports events and cultural festivals 

 Non-drink-led premises, including restaurants, cafes, theatres and 
cinemas 

 Communication and integration with local residents and businesses 
through licensees consulting with those in the local area prior to an 
application 

 Participation in Pubwatches, off licence forums and other crime-
reduction partnerships 

 Engagement with the NITENET radio scheme and DISC secure 
information sharing platform by city centre venues through the Cityco 
Manchester Business Crime Reduction Partnership 

 Designing out crime in the layout of the premises 

 Section 7: Local factors   
 This section sets out key issues that applicants are expected to take into 

account relevant to the individual characteristics of the premises when 
preparing their operating schedule and address any local factors relevant to 
their premises.  

 Having regard to the grounds of the representations made, the Panel are 
recommended to have regard to the following Factors: 

 Identified risk factors specific to the licensed premises 

 Evidence of pre-existing problems in the area 

 Proximity of takeaways and off-licences to nightlife entertainment areas  

 Consistency with relevant Council strategies 

 The proximity of the premises to local residents and other local 
businesses, particularly in relation to the potential for nuisance  

 Proximity to sensitive uses 

 Ability to clean and maintain the street scene 

 Section 8: Manchester’s standards to promote the licensing objectives 
 This section identifies the standards that the licensing authority expects of 

licensed premises in Manchester. It is recognised that not all standards will be 
appropriate to apply in every situation to every premises, and applicants are 
not obliged to include all standards in their operating schedule. The degree to 
which standards would be appropriate is expected to be proportionate to the 
risk posed against the promotion of the licensing objectives having regard to 
the individual circumstances of the premises. The standards are not 
exhaustive and the licensing authority will have regard to any relevant issues 
raised in any representation that may fall outside them.   

MS1 Implement effective security measures at the premises  

MS2 Effective general management of the premises  

MS3 Responsible promotion and sale of alcohol  
MS4  Prevent the use of illegal drugs, new psychoactive substances (NPS) 

and the spiking of drinks at the premises  

MS5 Prevent on-street consumption of alcohol  

MS6 Provide a Duty of Care for intoxicated or vulnerable customers and 

medical emergencies  

MS7 Maintain a safe capacity  

Page 65

Item 5



MS8 Prevent noise nuisance from the premises 
MS9 Effectively manage exterior spaces (e.g. beer gardens, smoking 

areas, table and chair areas on the highway)
[...]
..................... . 

.............................................. .. 
 birth of prospective Designated Premises Supervisor) 

................................................. .. 

Hereby confirm that I give my consent to being specified as the Designated Premises 
Supervisor in relation to the application for 

Application for a new Premises Licence 

[ type of application) 

relating to a Premises Licence .............................................................. . 
[number of existing Premises Licence) 

for 

TBC

Page 92

Item 5Appendix 2,



657 Wilmslow Ro�1d. Didshury. M:!O 6RA 
.. . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. .. .. . .. .. .. .. .. . . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . . . . . . . ... ············ · · ···· · · · ·· · · · ··· ···· · ·· · · · · ·· · · · 

(name and address of premises to v.hich the application relates] 

and 311)" Premises Licence to he gmntcd or varied in respect of this application made 
by 

. . . . .. . .. . . . . . . .. .. . . . .. .. . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . .. .. ..... .... . ...... . . .... . . .  , . . . .....
. . . . .... ' . . . . . . .

[ name of ::ippl icant] 

concerning the supply of alcohol at 

657 Wilmslow Road, Didsbury, M20 6RA 

[name and address of premises to which the application relates] 

I also confirm that I am entitled to work in the United Kingdom and am applying for, 
intend to apply for or currently hold a Personal Licence, details of which I set out 
below. 

Personal Licence number 

............................ .................................................... . 

Personal Licence Issuing Authority 

........................... ...................................................... . 

Signed: 

Name (please print) Josef Foster ........................................... . 

Date: ... 4/11/21 ........................................ . 

Stokers  Arms  Ltd

Page 93

Item 5Appendix 2,



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 
[...]
" hologram. 

22. Staff training will include the Challenge 21 Policy and its 
operation. In particular, staff shall be trained to take such action 
as is necessary to prevent the sale of alcohol to persons over 
the age of 18 where those customers are engaged in the 
distribution of alcohol to persons under the age of 18. The 
training must be given to a new member of staff before they 
commence employment and all staff must receive refresher 
training every 6 months. 

23. Notices advising what forms of ID are acceptable must be 
displayed. 

24. Notices must be displayed in prominent positions indicating that 
the Challenge 21 policy is in force. 

 

  

   

Conditions proposed by objectors Agreed Proposed by 

None 

 

  

 

Page 108

Item 5Appendix 7,



Document is Restricted

Page 109

Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a Premises Licence Variation - South West Manchester Cricket Club, Ellesmere Road, Manchester, M21 0SG
	Appendix 1 - Location Map
	Appendix 2 - Licence - PUBLISH
	Appendix 2 - Licence - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 3 - Application Form - PUBLISH
	Appendix 3 - Application Form - DO NOT PUBLISH - Copy
	Appendix 5 - Reps - PUBLISH
	Appendix 5 - Reps - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 6 - Schedule of Conditions

	5 Application for a New Premises Licence - Above Dockyard, First Floor Bar, 657 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M20 6RA
	Appendix 1- Map and Location photo PUBLISH
	Appendix 2- Application PUBLISH
	Appendix 2- Policies PUBLISH
	Appendix 2- Plan DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 3- Representations  PUBLISH
	Appendix 3- Representations DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 4- Schedule of conditions PUBLISH

	7 Application for a Personal Licence - SH





Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  25 January 2022 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 25 January 2022 
 
Present: Councillor Ludford (Chair) – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Hassan and Hughes  
 
LACHP/21/6. Application for a Premises Licence Variation - South West 

Manchester Cricket Club, Ellesmere Road, Manchester, M21 0SG  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding a new Premises Licence Variation. 
 
The Hearing Panel considered the written papers and oral representations of all 
parties, as well as the relevant legislation and guidance. 
 
The applicant addressed the Hearing Panel, stating that the Club has been operating 
for many years but does not currently hold a Licence for spectators to drink alcohol 
outside. They had assumed that a Premises Licence included all areas of the Club 
and acknowledged that before realising it did not, they had had people outside 
drinking alcohol. The applicant noted that they are a well-run, responsible community 
club who have not had any prior complaints. 
 
In questioning, the Hearing Panel sought to establish more information regarding the 
number of spectators at matches, the type of events organised outside of Cricket 
matches and how the applicants have attempted to alleviate objector concerns. The 
applicants stated that, at most, they would have around 30 or 40 people for a cricket 
match but only 8 or 9 of them would drink alcohol. Any events the Club organised are 
covered by a TEN and these only occur once or twice a year, usually finishing around 
9pm. The applicant stated they had attempted to contact both objectors via email to 
address their concerns. One objector has responded to the applicant, stating their 
main concern as the ability of the Club to have all patrons inside by 10pm. The other 
objector has not responded to any attempted contact. 
 
In their deliberations, the Hearing Panel acknowledged the written objections. 
However, they noted how long the Club has been operating without any prior issues. 
They also commented on the relatively small numbers of spectators who attend 
matches. The Hearing Panel acknowledged the efforts made by the applicants to 
contact objectors to address their concerns. The Hearing Panel was satisfied that to 
grant the application would not undermine Licensing Objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant Premises Licence Variation as amended, to sell alcohol in the outside area 
until 10.00pm.  
 
LACHP/21/7. Application for a New Premises Licence - Above Dockyard, First  

Floor Bar, 657 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M20 6RA  
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  25 January 2022 

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding a new Premises Licence application. 
 
The Hearing Panel considered the written papers and oral representations of all 
parties, as well as the relevant legislation and guidance. 
 
The applicant’s representative addressed the Hearing Panel, first noting the 
experience of the applicant in managing Licensed Premises across Manchester. The 
applicant had a history of acquiring rundown buildings to restore them into new 
ventures. The application for this Licence was to create a competitive socialising 
venue, whereby patrons would be able to play board games whilst also being able to 
drink alcohol and eat food. The applicant’s representative sought to establish the 
difference between this premises and the one below. Whilst both premises will have 
the same Licence holder, they will be two separate Licenses, each with their own 
conditions and there is no access between the two Premises. The applicant’s 
representative then sought to address objector concerns. These concerns were 
focused on the outside area, the hours of operation and noise emanation. The 
representative stated that this application has nothing to do with the outside area at 
the back of the Premises and there is no intention for it to do so. The hours requested 
are already permitted at the Premises below and are appropriate to the area, 
according to the representative. They also stated there was no intention to operate 
into the night regularly, but the applicant would like the option. The representative 
stated there was also no intention for the Premises to become a nightclub and no 
intention to install any noise emanating equipment, therefore keeping noise 
emanation to a minimum.  
 
An objector then addressed the Hearing Panel, raising concerns about the proximity 
of the premises to the gardens at the rear. They sought assurance that there would 
be no plans for a beer garden at the rear. The objector raised concerns that the noise 
from game machines and the number of patrons would create a problem for the area. 
They also wanted further clarity on whether the Licence would be amended in the 
future to be a nightclub if the competitive socialising idea turned out to not be 
profitable. The objector provided images of a rear stairwell to the Hearing Panel, 
stating they believed this to be the entrance to the premises. After viewing, the 
applicant’s representative informed the Hearing Panel that this was a fire exit and 
thus would only be used in the event of a fire alarm. The representative said that the 
entrance to the premises would be from the front.  
 
In summing up, the applicant’s representative felt that objectors had a misconception 
about the intention of the application. They stated that the application was for a 
competitive socialising bar and believe they had appropriately addressed objectors 
concerns. 
 
In their deliberations, the Hearing Panel noted the concerns of the objectors that the 
Premises could change its operation in the future but stated that if this was the case, 
objectors could apply for a review of the Licence. They also noted that the rear of the 
Premises was not a part of the application and could therefore not be considered. 
The Hearing Panel acknowledged the experience of the applicant, and the 
robustness of the proposed operating schedule. The Hearing Panel were satisfied 
that the application as set out would not undermine the Licensing Objectives. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  25 January 2022 

 
Decision 
 
To grant the New Premises Licence as applied for. 
 
LACHP/21/8. Exclusion of the Public  
 
A recommendation was made that the public be excluded during consideration of the 
following items of business. 
 
Decision 
 
To exclude the public during consideration of the following items which involved 
consideration of exempt information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
particular persons, and public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
LACHP/21/9. Application for a Personal Licence - SH  
 
The Hearing Panel were informed that SH had failed to attend their Hearing. 
 
Decision 
 
To defer consideration of the application to a later date. 
 
 
 


